
Pension Board

Wednesday 26 July 2017 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Mr David Ewart Independent Chair:
Councillor Crane Employer Representative:
Councillor Kabir Employer Representative
Bola George Member Representative (Trade Union)
Euton Stewart Member Representative (Trade Union)
Trevor Dawson Member Representative (Pension Scheme)

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend
part of this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) Sponso
[...]
ities exceeding the nominal 
value of £25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above.



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

4 Matters arising (if any) 

5 Annual Report 2017 from the Chair 5 - 8

This report provides a summary of the work carried out by the Council’s 
Pensions Board and covers the period from the Board’s meetings in July 
2016 to the end of 2016/17. It presents details of the Board members, 
training, the programme of work and items discussed during the Board’s 
three meetings during the year, and major concerns to draw to the 
Council’s attention.

6 Pension Fund Quarterly monitoring report to March 2017 9 - 22

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter 
ended 31 March 2017. It examines the economic and market background, 
and investment performance, as well as commenting on events in the 
quarter.

7 Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 23 - 150

This report presents the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Annual 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016.

I have attached an appendix to this report.



4

8 Outcome of the Triennial Review 151 - 
162

This report updates members on the outcome of the 2016 Triennial 
Review for the Brent Pension Fund. 

I have attached an appendix to this report.

9 Recruitment of Employer Representative 

10 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

11 Exclusion of press and public 

The following items are not for publication as they  relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified in the Local Government Act 
1972 namely:

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)"

12 Pension Administration Service Contract Extension and Future 
Provision 

163 - 
168

This report is to inform the Pensions Board of the approval given by CMT 
for an extension of the Pension Administration Contract between the 
Council and Capita Employee Benefits for twelve months. CMT also gave 
approval to seek a shared service partner for the provision of future 
pensions’ administration services.

13 Pensions Administration Update 169 - 
180

This report is to provide an update to the pensions board on BHP re-
enrolment, Pensions  Regulator, Year End Returns and Capita’s 
performance to 6 months ending 31 March 2017.

I have attached appendices to this report.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 21 November 2017

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



5





MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD
Thursday 9 March 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair) and Councillor Kabir, Ms Bola George, Mr Euton 
Stewart and Mr Trevor Dawson

1. Apologies for Absence 

Received from Councillor Crane and Ms Angela Cattermole

2. Declarations of Interests 

None declared.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 13/12/2016 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record.

4. Matters Arising 

Employees and scheme members

Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) informed members that the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of Finance would produce a joint paper on a joint paper 
on performanc
[...]
Fund was on track to achieve a 100% funding in 19 years.

RESOLVED:

that the progress report be noted.

7. Pension Fund Sub-Committee Update 

Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) introduced the report that provided an update 
on Brent Pension Fund’s activity during the quarter ended 31 December 2016. 
Members heard that the Fund increased in value from by 3.6% £749.7m to 
£776.9m during the quarter 4 ended 31 December 2016 and that the following 
distributions or capital proceeds took place in Q4 2016:
a) £13.7m sales proceeds from the Aviva UK property fund
b) Capital Dynamic private equity distributions in the quarter of £3.5m.
c) £2.1m distributions from Alinda Parallel II Infrastructure.

He continued that due to underperformance, the Fund was getting out of 
commercial property portfolio.  He drew Members’ attention to the list of outstanding 
investment commitments which meant that the Fund would need to retain a 
sizeable cash balance to meet capital call payments as they arise.  In response to a 
member’s question on Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) protection on the Fund, 
Gareth Robinson outlined the benefits including reduced fees and economies of 
scale.

RESOLVED:

That the quarterly investment report for Q4 2016 be noted.



3
Pension Board - 9 March 2017

8. Discussion on Training Needs 

It was noted that there would be a training on investment categories before the next 
meeting of Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee.  David Ewart (Chair) requested 
members to send to the Head of Finance the areas in which they require would 
training. 

9. Future Meeting Dates 

It was noted that dates of future meetings would be confirmed at the Council’s 
Annual Meeting in May.  The date of next meeting would be in June 2017.

10. Any Other Urgent Business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

D EWART
Chair





Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

Pension Board
 26 July 2017

Report from the Independent Chair 
of Council’s Pensions Board

For information*
 Wards affected:

ALL

Annual report

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the work carried out by the Council’s 
Pensions Board. The report covers the period from the Boards meeting in July 
2016 to the end of 2016/17. It presents details of the Board members, training, 
the programme of work and items discussed during the Board’s three 
meetings during the year, and major concerns to draw to the Council’s 
attention.

2.0 Recommendation

To note the annual report, and agree to submit it to the General Purposes 
Committee.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The Board Membership

The membership of the Board during the year was as follows:
Brent Council employer representatives - Councillors Crane and Kabir
Trade Union representative – Unison – Bola Geoarge
Trade Union representative – GMB – Euton Stewart
Employer representative from another employer within the pension 
fund - Angela Cattermole, Finance Officer, of the Ark Academy (Who 
has since resigned).
Pension Scheme member – Trevor Dawson
Independent Chair – David Ewart



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

3.2 The Board’s Training

The Board built on the training it had received in the two training seasons 
during 2015/16 with:

 In July 2016 a session provided by the Pension Funds Actuaries’ 
Hymans Robertson LLP covering: The Pension Fund 2016 Actuarial 
Valuation.

The Board discussed its training needs at its March 2017 meeting.

3.3 The Board’s Meetings

During the year the Board met three times 

The July 2016 Meeting
At the meeting in July 2016, the Board:

 Agreed the Chair's Annual Report outlining the work of the Board for 
2015/16

 Considered the draft Annual Report (Pension Fund Annual Accounts)
This very full and informative report was considered at some length. 
The Board particularly noted the historically low funding levels of the 
Council’s fund.

 Considered the Council’s final Response to Government Consultation 
on Pooling of fund assets, with some unease. 

 Considered an update on Performance of Capita, a recurring item, 
please see the section below.

 Were updated on the Actuarial Review and the progress on the 
Triennial Actuarial Review.

 Considered a report on the Smaller Admitted Bodies and the Triennial 
Review report, and noted with concern some of the risks identified. 

The December 2016 Meeting
At the December 2016 meeting, the Board:

 Considered a report on the Breach of Internal Regulations, which 
although serious was noted to be only of internal requirements and 
mainly of a technical nature.

 Agreed how to respond to the Pensions Regulator Questionnaire



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

 Considered and noted the New Regulatory Oversight for Local 
Government Pension Schemes

 Were again updated on the Triennial Review, a recurring item please 
see section below.

 Noted the proposed action on the Actuarial Contract Re-Procurement 
process.

 The Pension Administration Contracts Performance 2016 (considered 
below).

The March 2017 Meeting
At the March 2017, the Board:

 Again considered the Pension Administration Contract Performance.

 Considered an update on Pension Fund Valuation.

 Considered a very useful update on matters considered by the Pension 
Fund Sub-Committee.

 The Board also discussion their Training Needs.

Key Issues identified from the Board’s discussions during the year.
As a result of their discussion the Board would like to draw the following 
matters to the Council’s attention.

 The Fund’s funding level
The Board continued to note with concern The Brent Pension Funds 
level of funding, being the lowest in Local Government.  Although, 
noting the relatively good current performance of the fund’s investment, 
and being re assured by the Council commitment, as shown by the 
contribution rates agreed for the coming period, to bring the level of 
funding back to full funding over the longer term.

 The Performance of the Pension Fund Administration Contract
The Board considered reports on the pension administration contract 
performance by Capita at all three meetings. The Board noted that 
although the most up to date performance (1 October 2015 to 31 March 
2016) showed that compared to the previous year performance had 
improved in all areas, the performance on the timeliness of cases 
involving payments was still only at 66.2%.
 
The Board also noted with concern, another significant issues with 
Capita’s administration of the Pensions Fund, which was that some of 
the 2015/16 data relating to the ‘CARE funding pots’ (the LGPS is a 
contributory Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) Defined 
Benefit Scheme) appeared not to have been included as part of data 
supplied to be analysed by the Fund’s Actuary’s for the Triennial 



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

Review process. Which had led to delays in the finalisation of the 
Triennial Review of the funding level and contribution rates.

The Board also noted that 782 Annual Benefit Statements had not 
been sent out to active members of the Scheme, despite an agreed 
30th November 2016 deadline, (which was already late). There were 
also a number of Annual Benefit Statements, which had been sent out, 
which had inaccuracies, although these were in a minority. The Board 
was particularly concerned that the Council had needed to contact The 
Pensions Regulator to state that there had been non-compliance with 
the required Regulations due to delays in sending out the Annual 
Benefit Statements. A letter was sent in January 2017 to inform the 
Pensions Regulator of the non-compliance in meeting timelines to 
distribute annual benefits statements.

The Board is very concerned about these this troubling occurrence. 
Although they were, to so some degree, reassured that the Council 
was, as a matter of urgency, taking steps to addressing these issues 
with Capita, and that significant steps are being taken to address them.

3.4 The Board’s work plan

During the current year the Board will:
a. Continue to consider the performance on the Council’s Pensions 

Fund Manager performance;
b.   Issues arising from the Brent Pension Fund Annual Report:

- The risk framework; and
- The Pension Administration Strategy; 

c.   Update on any pension related complaints;   and 
d.    Consideration of development of the role of the Board arising from                 
the Brent Pension Fund Annual Report and draft annual accounts.

3.5.   Conclusion

I would like to thank the members of the Board for their input and the Directors 
of Finance and Human Resources and their staff, as well as the Committee 
staff for all their support to the Board during the year.

David Ewart
Independent Chair Brent Pensions Board
June 2017.



Pension Board
26 July 2017

Report from the Chief Finance Officer 

For Information Wards Affected:
ALL

Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter 
to March 2017

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter ended           
31 March 2017. It examines the economic and market background, and investment 
performance, as well as commenting on events in the quarter. The main points 
arising are:
a) The Fund increased in value by 3.5% from £775.4m to £802.7m during the 

quarter ending 31 March 2017.
b) In the calendar year of 2016/17 the value of the fund has risen by 17.3%.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to note the investment report.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 A full market review for the quarter ended 31 March 2017, written by the 
Independent Financial Adviser, is attached at the end of this report.

3.2 In brief, economic growth in the first quarter of 2017 has slowed compared to the 
previous quarter, as consumer demand slowed, whilst investment performance 
has been greater than expected.  
Politics dominated the news in quarter 1, with Donald Trump’s inauguration as 
president of the USA and Britain formally starting the process of leaving the EU.  
In addition, the US Federal Reserve raised interest rates, the Bank of England
[...]
 -1.9
Cash Deposits        
Other/Northern 
Trust 86.5 -36.2 -0.1 50.2 6.3 1.0 5.3
Grand Total 775.4 5.2 22.1 802.7 100.0 100.0 0.0



3.4 As expected the Fund’s position in cash has reduced in Q1 as £50m was invested 
into the London CIV Ruffer Fund in March 2017 as per the Investment strategy 
agreed by the sub committee in February 2017.  There remains a balance of £50m 
in cash deposits, principally held for further calls on capital commitments in private 
equity and infrastructure as well as to re-allocate to other investments.  Cash will 
also be required to fund transfer values in relation to the College of North West 
London as it has been agreed by their governing body to merge with the City of 
Westminster College and transfer their element of the Pension Fund to the London 
Pension Fund Authority (PLFA).  This is currently planned for August 2017.

3.5 UK property investments have been completely sold as planned, leaving only 
European property investments of £3.6m.  Subject to market conditions the latter 
is planned run down in 2017/18.

3.6 Other notable distributions and capital proceeds that took place in Q1 2017 are:
a) Capital Dynamic private equity distributions in the quarter of £6.0m
b) £2.2m sales proceeds from the Aviva UK property fund

3.7 The Fund is monitoring developments and the opening of investment opportunities 
on the CIV platform with a view to transitioning assets across as soon as there are 
suitable sub-funds that are in line with the Fund’s Investment and Asset Allocation 
Strategy.  Therefore, while the Fund awaits decisions on investment managers 
available through the CIV, it will review whether the Asset Allocation needs 
updating or refining.

3.8 The independent Custodian Northern Trust measures the returns on the Brent 
Pension Fund. Table 2 sets out returns for the periods to 31 March 2017.



Table 2:   Investment Returns in Individual Markets

31-Mar-17

Fund
%

Benchmark
%

Relative 
Return

%
Fund

%
Benchmark

%

Re
[...]
ents 

for the year ended 31 March 2016.  

3.2 The accounts have been prepared to meet the requirements of the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17 (the 
Code) governing the preparation of the 2016/17 financial statements for Local 
Government Pension Scheme funds.  The accounts (which are unaudited) aim 
to give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Pension Fund 
during the year ended 31 March 2017 and the amount and disposition of the 
Fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2017.

3.3 The main items to note are as follows:



 Against a backdrop of continued uncertainty in the global economy and 
volatility in the financial markets, the value of the Fund’s net investment 
assets is £803.6m, up from £675.9m in 2015/16.

 Total contributions received from employers and employees totalled 
£48.5m for the year, an increase on the previous year’s £46.3m.

 Total benefits paid to scheme beneficiaries, in the form of pensions or 
other benefits, totalled £40.0m, an increase on the previous year’s 
£37.9m, demonstrating a positive cash flow position for the year. 

 The Pension Fund has recently had its Triennial Review, which set the 

rates for 2017/18 through 2019/20.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 Not Applicable

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 Not Applicable

6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 Not Applicable

Contact Officers
Ravinder Jassar
Head of Finance, 020 8937 1487



1

DRAFT

Brent Pension Fund

Annual Report and Accounts 2016/17
Pensions Regulator Scheme Number: 10272080



2

Contents

Page no.

The report
Chairman’s Foreword  3
Management Structure  4
The Local Government Pension Scheme  5
Governance  6
Scheme Administration  8
Communications  9
Actuarial Position 10
Investment Review 2016/17 11
Investment Policy and Performance 13
Pension Fund Accounts for 2016/17 16
Statement of Responsibilities 52
Independent Auditor’s Report 53

Appendices
Annual Governance Statement 52
Governance Compliance Statement 55
Communication Policy Statement 58
Funding Strategy Statement                       59
Investment Strategy Statement                     101 
Business Plan update                                109
Risk Framework          112
Pension Administration Strategy                     113
Glossary          120



3

Chairman’s Foreword

It is my pleasure to present the Annual Report and Accounts of the Brent Pension Fund for 
2016/17.

The Fund has 6,584 contributors, 6,391 pensioners and 7,906 deferred pensioners.

The scheme is administered locally and is a valuable part of the pay and reward package for 
employees working in Brent Council or working for other employers in the Borough 
participating in the scheme.

Against a backdrop of continued uncertainty in the global economy and volatility in the 
financial markets, the value of the Fund’s net investment assets is £803.6m (2015/16 
£675.9m).

Total contributions received from employers and employees totalled £48.5m for the year, an 
increase on the previous year’s £46.3m.

Total benefits paid to scheme beneficiaries, in the form of pensions or other benefits, totalled 
£40.0m, an increase on the previous year’s £37.9m. The Pension Fund cash flows therefore 
still strongly positive. 

The Fund had a £2.5m positive cash-flow in 2016/17, an improved position from 2015/16’s 
negative cash-flow of -£0.9m, in part due to reduction in management fees.

The Pension Fund has recently had its Triennial Review, which set the rates for 2017/18 
through 2019/20. Inevitably, the Pension Fund Sub-Committee will review the investment 
managers’ performance and its investment strategy in the light of this recent valuation, 
making changes as it deems appropriate.

In conclusion, I would like to extend my thanks and appreciation to all members of the 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee and officers for their continued input to the strong governance 
and management arrangements of the Fund.

Cllr Shafique Choudhary
Chairman, Bre
[...]
on fund; 
a report by an actuary in respect of the valuation; and 
a rates and adjustments certificate prepared by the actuary setting out 
the individual contributions for each employer in the pension fund. 

3.2 The main purpose of the valuation is to: 
assess the solvency of the Pension Fund as a whole and the level of 
solvency for each participating scheme employer; 
assess the effectiveness of the Funding Strategy both retrospectively 
and how this applies for future years; 
comment on the main risks to the Pension Fund that may result in 
future volatility in the funding position or to scheme employers’ 
contributions; 
determine scheme employers’ contribution rates for a three year 
period. The 2016 Triennial Valuation will determine scheme employers’ 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee
26 July 2017

Report from the Chief Finance Officer 

For Information Wards Affected:
ALL

Outcome of the Triennial Review



contribution rates for the financial years 2017/18, 2018/19 and 
2019/20; 
provide certificates and statements as required by the Regulations. 

3.3 As reported to members in February 2017, the 2016 valuation revealed that the 
Fund’s assets, which at 31 March 2016 were valued at £676m, were sufficient 
to meet 56% of the £1,211m liabilities (i.e., the present value of promised 
retirement benefits) accrued up to that date. This corresponded to a deficit of 
£535m (2013 valuation the deficit was £442m). That said, the Fund is still on 
track to achieve full funding in the anticipated 19 years (As per the funding 
policy set out in the Funding Strategy Statement which was reviewed as part of 
the 2016 valuation).

3.4 During 2016/17, the most commonly applied employer contribution rate within 
the Brent Pension Fund was 30.0% of pensionable pay and this will increase to 
32.5% in 2017/18.  Other employers have different rates of contributions 
depending on their past experience, their current staff profile, and the recovery 
period agreed with the Admini
[...]
 - Appendix

	8 Outcome of the Triennial Review
	Triennial Valuation appendix

	12 Pension Administration Service Contract Extension and Future Provision
	13 Pensions Administration Update
	Pensions Admin Appendix 1
	Pensions Admin Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD
Wednesday 26 July 2017 at 7.00 pm
PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair) and Councillors Crane, Kabir, Ms Bola George
and Mr Euton Stewart
Apologies were received from: Mr Dawson
1.

Declarations of interests
None.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:that the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2017 be approved as an
accurate record.

3.

Matters arising
Employees and Scheme Benefits
Mildred Phillips (Head of Employee Services) informed members that the employee
portal was now up and running. She added that future benefit statements would be
issued to members via the portal and that hard copy statements will only be issued
if requested by the individual concerned. The Chair requested that consideration be
given to including information on the Board’s work be included on the portal.

4.

Annual Report 2017 from the Chair
The Board considered a report that provided a summary of the work carried out by
the Council’s Pensions Board, covering the period July 2016 to the end of 2016/17.
The report also presented details of the Board members, training, the programme of
work and items discussed during the Board’s three meetings during the year, and
major concerns to draw to the Council’s attention.
In the discussions that followed, the Board reiterated the concerns highlighted in the
report and summarised below and, asked that they be brought to the attention of
the Council.
Concern about Brent Pension Fund’s level of funding which was considered to be
the lowest in Local Government despite the relatively good current performance of
the fund’s investment and the Council’s contribution rates to bring the level of
funding back to full funding over the longer term.
Pensions’ administration contract performance by Capita in particular, timeliness of
cases involving payments was still only at 66.2%.

Data relating to Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) appeared not to have
been included as part of data supplied by Capita to be analysed by the Fund’s
Actuary for the Triennial Review process, which led to delays in the finalisation of
the Triennial Review of the funding level and contribution rates
782 Annual Benefit Statements had not been sent out to active members of the
Scheme, despite an agreed 30th November 2016 deadline, (which was already late)
and of those that were sent, a minority contained inaccuracies.
The Board was particularly concerned that the Council had needed to contact The
Pensions Regulator to state that there had been non-compliance with the required
Regulations due to delays in sending out the Annual Benefit Statements.
RESOLVED:
That the Director of Human Resources be requested to submit a report to the
Council’s General Purposes Committee highlighting the concerns above on Brent
pension Fund’s level of funding and the performance of the pensions’ administration
contractor, Capita.
5.

Pension Fund Quarterly monitoring report to March 2017
The Board received a report that provided a summary of the Fund’s activity during
the quarter ended 31 March 2017. The report also examined the economic and
market background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on events
in the quarter. Ravinder Jassar (Head of Finance) in introducing the report
highlighted that during the quarter ending 31 March 2017, Brent Pension Fund
increased in value by 3.5% from £775.4m to £802.7m and in the calendar year of
2016/17 the value of the fund rose by 17.3% compared to the benchmark of 16%.
He drew members’ attention to table 1 of the report that summarised the changes in
asset allocation during the quarter. Members noted that the Fund was overweight
in equities which he explained was due to general rise in equity markets. The Fund
was also overweight in cash by £50million. He clarified that this was held
principally for further calls on capital commitments in private equity and
infrastructure as well as to re-allocate to other investments. He continued that
between £30m to £40m in cash would also be required to fund transfer values in
relation to the College of North West London as it had been agreed by their
governing body to merge with the City of Westminster College and transfer their
element of the Pension Fund to the London Pension Fund Authority (LPFA). This
was currently planned for August 2017.
He then drew members’ attention to table 2 in the report which summarised the
performance of investment returns against the relevant benchmark of different
categories. Members noted that all investment categories; fixed income (Henderson
Bond); equities (Legal and General); European Property (Aviva); infrastructure
(Alinda); pooled multi asset (Baillie Gifford) had outperformed the benchmark. He
continued that as Henderson Small Caps had underperformed the benchmark
growth in 6 of 8 quarters due to market volatility, the holding may be reviewed in the
near future. Members noted the Fund’s compliance with a number of its own
investment restrictions.
2

Pension Board - 26 July 2017

RESOLVED:

6.

(i)

That the Brent Pension Fund’s quarterly monitoring report ending March
2017 be noted.

(ii)

That the Fund’s compliance with a number of key investment restrictions as
set out in the report be noted.

Draft Pension Fund Annual Report
The Board received a report that presented the draft Pension Fund Annual Report
and Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016. Ravinder Jassar (Head of
Finance) summarised the key points in the draft accounts. Members heard that
against a backdrop of continued uncertainty in the global economy and volatility in
the financial markets, the value of the Fund’s net investment assets was £803.6m,
up from £675.9m in 2015/16.
Total contributions received from employers and employees totalled £48.5m for the
year, an increase on the previous year’s £46.3m. Total benefits paid to scheme
beneficiaries, in the form of pensions or other benefits, totalled £40.0m, an increase
on the previous year’s £37.9m, demonstrating a positive cash flow position for the
year. He added that the Pension Fund had recently had its Triennial Review, which
set the rates for 2017/18 through 2019/20.
In welcoming the report members noted a significant drop in investment
management expenses from £6.9m to £2.98m, partly due to the London Collective
Investment Vehicle (CIV). Another significant noteworthy fact was the Fund’s
compliance on the governance of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.
Members took note of the key risks and controls and decided that it be submitted to
the next meeting of the Board. In response to a member’s question about the
impact of reduced funding from central government, the Head of Finance stated
that the Fund’s actuaries assessment modelling was based on certain assumptions
which included external funding.
RESOLVED:

7.

(i)

That Draft Pension Fund Annual report be noted;

(ii)

That the Board wish to place on record its appreciation to officers for such a
comprehensive draft report on the Fund’s account.

Outcome of the Triennial Review
This report updated members on the outcome of the 2016 Triennial Review for the
Brent Pension fund. Ravinder Jassar (Head of Finance) introduced the report.
Members heard that the 2016 valuation revealed that the Fund’s assets were
sufficient to meet 56% of the liabilities although the Fund was still on track to
achieve full funding in the anticipated 19 years (As per the funding policy set out in
the Funding Strategy Statement which was reviewed as part of the 2016 valuation)
3

Pension Board - 26 July 2017

He referenced the slides presented by Hymans Robertson (actuaries) and
highlighted the significance of on-going data cleansing prior to the next valuation in
2019. Members were advised that the Funds which were of concern to Scheme
Advisory Board were those which had low contributions and low funding levels,
unlike Brent Pension Fund which was characterised by low funding levels and high
contributions.
RESOLVED:
That the outcome of the triennial review be noted.
8.

Recruitment of Employer Representative
The Board noted the casual vacancy in its membership created as a result of the
resignation of Angela Cattermole (Employer representative other than Council) and
urged the Director of Human Resources to take appropriate steps through
Employers Forum to find a suitable replacement to fill the casual vacancy.

9.

Any other urgent business
None.

10.

Exclusion of press and public
RESOLVED:
This the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the
reports to be considered it contained the following category of exempt information
as specified in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, namely:
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons
(including the Authority holding that information).‘

11.

Pension Administration Service Contract Extension and Future Provision
Members considered a report that informed the Pensions Board of the approval
given by Corporate Management Team (CMT) for an extension of the Pension
Administration Contract between the Council and Capita Employee Benefits for
twelve months.
RESOLVED:
(i)

That the decision to extend the pension administration contract between the
Council and Capita for a period of twelve months until the 30th September
2018 on the basis that there are good business and operational reasons as
set out in the report be noted;

(ii)

That the board notes that Brent would be seeking to appoint a suitable
partner at a suitable date for the pension administration service.

4
Pension Board - 26 July 2017

12.

Pensions Administration Update
Members considered a report from the Director of Human Resources that provided
an update to the Pension Board on Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) re-enrolment,
Pensions Regulator, Year End Returns and Capita’s performance to 6 months
ending 31 March 2017. In welcoming the report, the Chair, on behalf of the Board
expressed appreciation to the team of officers in both Human Resources and
Finance for an in-depth report.
RESOLVED:
That the updates on BHP re-enrolment, Pensions Regulator and Capita’s
performance be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

MR. D EWART
Independent Chair

5
Pension Board - 26 July 2017

